$800,000, to retire notes previously issued for constructing, improving, and making additions to
school buildings.  The notes have an interest rate of 4.25 percent and mature on
November 18, 2009.

On November 18, 2008, the School District issued $1,200,000 in certificates of participation notes
to retire notes previously issued for the construction of a new administration building.  The notes
have an interest rate of 4 percent and mature on November 18, 2009.

 22. CHANGE IN BASIS OF ACCOUNTING AND RESTATEMENT OF FUND EQUITY

A. Change in Basis of Accounting

For fiscal year 2008, the School District ceased to report using generally accepted accounting
principles and reported on the cash basis as described in Note 2C. Also, for fiscal year 2008,
the food service enterprise fund was reclassified to a special revenue fund and is considered a
major fund.

B. Restatement of Fund Equity

The implementation of this change had the following effects on fund equity of the major and
non-major funds of the School District as they were previously reported.  The effects on net
assets of governmental and business type activities are also presented.

 Fund Balance Elimination
Restated

Fund Balance
 June 30, 2007 Of Accruals  July 1, 2007
General $2,539,594 $2,917,362  $5,456,956
Food Service   1,904,041  (1,884,172)   19,869
Bond Retirement   1,326,893   (106,875)   1,220,018
Other Governmental   1,304,914   774,658   909,572

Governmental Activities Net Assets June 30, 2007  $8,364,874
Business Type Activity Net Assets June 30, 2007   1,904,041
Elimination of Accruals   (758,459)
Reclassification of Food Service Fund to Governmental Type Activity   (1,904,041)
Restated Governmental Activities Net Assets July 1, 2007  $7,606,415

40

This page intentionally left blank.

SIDNEY CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
SHELBY COUNTY

SCHEDULE OF FEDERAL AWARDS RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURES
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

FEDERAL GRANTOR Federal
Pass Through Grantor Grant CFDA Non-Cash Non-Cash